
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

Monday, 25 June 2018
Dear Sir/Madam

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Employment Committee has been arranged to take place TUESDAY, 3RD 
JULY, 2018 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM District Council House, Lichfield to 
consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Employment Committee

Councillors Mrs Baker (Chairman), Mrs Boyle (Vice-Chair), Mrs Banevicius, Cox, 
Mrs Eagland, Mrs Grange, Greatorex, Mrs Little, Rayner, Salter and B Yeates

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 3 - 6

4. Pay Policy Statement 7 - 18

5. Draft People Strategy Verbal Report

6. Updated Equality & Diversity Policy 19 - 30



EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

1 FEBRUARY 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Mrs Baker (Chairman), Mrs Boyle (Vice-Chair), Mrs Banevicius, Cox, 
Mrs Eagland, Greatorex, Miss Hassall, Rayner, Salter and B Yeates

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 20th November 2017, as printed and circulated were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman.

4 OFFICER CODE OF CONDUCT UPDATE 

The Committee received a verbal report requesting an amendment to the Officer Code of 
Conduct.  It was reported that a small change had been required to ensure it reflected details 
in the Disciplinary Procedure correctly regarding the disclosure of criminal convictions. It was 
noted that the code would be relaunched to all Officers were aware of the revised version.  
When asked, it was confirmed that the unions had been consulted with.

Other areas of the Code was then discussed by the Committee and it was asked why a 
Politically Restricted Post were still allowed to stand as a Parish Councillor as these positions 
could still be political.  After seeking guidance with the Head of Legal, Property and 
Democratic Services, it has been confirmed that standing for a Town or Parish Council is 
excluded as it is not considered political in terms of the legislation LGHA 89/ SI 1990. No 
reason has been given why and usually Town/ PC’s are seen as more local democracy rather 
than Political.

It was also asked if drug guidance had been adopted and it was reported that there were only 
facilities to check for alcohol use.

It was asked if social media use could be mentioned in various sections and it was noted that 
there were other policies that could cover social media use including IT policies.  It was 
agreed that it could however be highlighted to Officers within the Code of Conduct.  It was 
asked if GDPR should be included and it was reported that the code was not required to be 
specific. 

It was felt that as social media use had changed since the approval of the code 12 months 
ago so it might be right to review the Code of Conduct at a later date.  

RESOLVED: That the amendment to the Officer Code of Conduct be approved.

5 MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Chairman led a discussion on Member Development Strategy and she asked for the 
Committee’s thoughts and ideas for carrying out training and development.  It was noted that 
the Head of Legal, Property and Democratic Services would be meeting with the Leader of the 
Council and Leader of the Opposition to discuss further.   It was reported that there would not 
be a questionnaire circulated 

A diagram of a proposed strategy was circulated to Members and it was reported that training 
would become Member led with a development plan which would inform the training 
programme along with a sub committee that would monitor attendance and further training 
needs.  It was then reported that Members would meet with their party leader and discuss and 
record their individual development needs.  

The Committee asked what the current budget was for Member Training and it was confirmed 
to be £5k.  There was some concern that this was not enough to deliver effective training but it 
was reported that the use of e-learning and Officer to deliver sessions helped keep costs to a 
minimum.  It was suggested that collaborative sessions with other authorities could also help 
reduce costs.

Views were then sought from the Committee on what could aid training to be valuable and the 
following was expressed:

 All training to be available for all Members to ensure continuity.
 The use different formats to deliver training.  
 The use of different venues
 On block intensive training as part of Induction.
 Consider external training for Planning and not be all in house 
 Sessions to stay on topic
 Length of sessions especially on an evening. Keep them short and sharp with 

objectives
 Information to be presented in an understandable way to Members
 Receive a synopsis of what training will be delivered.  

Members then discussed specific training topics and items included IT as it was important to 
all Members.  It was also suggested that sessions on Community liaison could be useful 
especially for new Members as it would help them understand the work of other agencies 
including health providers, highways and registered social landlords.  Other topics discussed 
were speed reading, assertiveness training and Governance especially regarding 
commercialisation.

There was some concern that it was difficult to attend all training sessions due to other 
commitments and it was suggested that numerous dates could be offered or different formats 
offered for the same format.

RESOLVED: That the comments will be fed back to Head of Legal, Property and Democratic 
Services would be meeting with the Leader of the Council and Leader of the 
Opposition.

6 POLICY REVIEW 2018 SCHEDULE 

The Committee noted that Policy Review 2018 Schedule and an update was given.  It was 
noted that all reviews were on schedule and Members were keen for the deadlines to be 
maintained. 

RESOLVED: That the Policy Review 2018 Schedule be noted.

Page 4



(The Meeting closed at 7.16 pm)

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Revised Pay Policy Statement 
Date: 3rd July 2018
Contact Officer: Christie Tims/Cathy Pepper 

Tel Number: 01543 308100/308112
Email: Christie.tims@lichfielddc.gov.uk

 cathy.pepper@lichfielddc.gov.uk
Key Decision NO
Local Ward 
Members

None

EMPLOYMENT
COMMITTEE 

1. Executive Summary

1.1 To inform Committee of the Council’s duties under Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011 to prepare and publish a 
Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19. 

1.2 To approve publication of the updated Pay Policy Statement, subject to Full Council approval.

2. Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that Employment Committee approves the contents of the updated Pay Policy Statement 

as set out in APPENDIX A and recommends the policy for approval by Full Council 17th July 2018.

3. Background

3.1 Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the “power to appoint officers on such 
reasonable terms and conditions as the authority thinks fit”.

  3.2 The Pay Policy Statement (attached at APPENDIX A) sets out the Council’s approach to pay policy in 
accordance with the requirements of Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011. The purpose of the statement is to 
provide transparency with regard to the Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees by identifying;

 the methods by which salaries of all employees are determined;
 the detail and level of remuneration of its  senior managers i.e. ‘chief officers’, as 

defined by the relevant legislation;
 the relationship between the remuneration of its chief officers, those who are not chief officers and the 

lowest paid;
 the most recent gender pay gap figures available.

3.4 This statement is required to be submitted to Full Council for approval and will then be published on the 
Council’s website. In addition, for posts where the full time equivalent salary is £50,000 p.a, or more, the 
Council’s Annual Statement of Accounts will include a note setting out the total amount of :-

 salary, fees or allowances paid to or receivable by the person in the current and previous year; 

 any bonuses so paid or receivable by the person in the current and previous year;
 any sums payable by way of expenses allowance that are chargeable to UK income tax;
 any compensation for loss of employment and any other payments connected with termination; 
 any benefits received that do not fall within the above 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Christie.tims@lichfielddc.gov.uk
mailto:cathy.pepper@lichfielddc.gov.uk


3.5 Legislative Framework

In determining the pay and remuneration of all of our employees, we will comply with all relevant 
employment legislation.  This  includes the Equality Act 2010, Part Time Employment (Prevention of Less 
Favourable Treatment) Regulations 2000, The Agency Workers Regulations 2010 and where relevant, the 
Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Earnings) Regulations.  

3.6 Pay Structure 

The basis for the Council’s pay structure is on having a job evaluation system in place which ensures that all 
employees are rewarded according to the demands and responsibilities of their job and that there are no 
discriminatory elements.

3.7 The Council’s pay structure is largely based on the Council’s Single Status Agreement and on the National Joint 
Council for Local Government Services job evaluation scheme which has the support of both trade unions and 
employees. Any changes to jobs or new jobs go through a job evaluation process to ensure that there is 
consistency and fairness in place. The salaries are set according to the national pay grading scale (pay grades 
attached at APPENDIX A within the Pay Policy Statement). The senior management structure is at APPENDIX 
B within the Pay Policy Statement

3.9 The detailed information regarding pay and conditions is set out in the statement attached at APPENDIX A. 
This will be updated annually in accordance with the legislative requirements.

Alternative Options  None 

Consultation Employee Representatives have been consulted with regard to this report requirement.

Financial 
Implications

This report sets out the existing financial obligations regarding pay policy.

Contribution to the 
Delivery of the 
Strategic Plan

Crime & Safety 
Issues

There are no implications. 

Risk Description How We Manage It Severity of Risk (RYG)
A Non - compliance with legislation 

or challenges on equal pay
Through the publication of an 
annual pay policy statement and 
maintaining a consistent approach 
to conducting Job Evaluation.

Green

Background documents

Equality, Diversity 
and Human Rights 
Implications

There are no implications for anyone with protected characteristics as this policy applies to 
all employees equally.

Page 8



1

Appendix A

1. Introduction and purpose
Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the council has the ‘power to appoint officers 
on such reasonable terms and conditions as the authority thinks fit’.  

This Pay Policy Statement (the ‘statement’) sets out the council’s approach to its pay, terms and 
conditions and other related matters in accordance with the requirements of Section 38 of the 
Localism Act 2011.

Once approved by the full Council, this Pay Policy Statement will come into immediate 
effect and will be subject to review on an annual basis, in accordance with the relevant 
legislation prevailing at that time. 

Lichfield District Cou
[...]
e included in the Chief Executive salary level. 

 Essential user car allowance is £80.25 or £70.50 per month dependent on the size of vehicle. 
These rates are applicable to all employees who are essential car users. There are currently 80 
employees receiving an essential car user’s allowance. 

8. Payments on termination 
The council’s approach to statutory and discretionary payments on termination of employment of 
chief officers, prior to reaching normal retirement age, is set out within its policy statement in 
accordance with Regulations 5 and 6 of the Local Government (Early Termination of Employment), 
(Discretionary Compensation) Regulations 2006 [and if adopted] Regulations 12 and 13 of the Local 
Government Pension Scheme (Benefits, Membership and Contribution) Regulations 2007.  

The details of payments are set out in the Council’s Discretionary Payment Policy. These policies 
apply equally to all council employees.

9. Lowest paid employees
The lowest paid people employed under a contract of employment with the council would be 
employed on a full time [37 hours] equivalent salary, set at the minimum pay point currently in use 
within the council’s grading structure (see Appendix 2) which is currently £8.50 per hour.    

The council employs apprentices who are not included in the definition of ‘lowest paid employees’ 
as the terms and conditions are determined by the National Apprenticeship Services. 

10. Pay relationship
The relationship between the rate of pay for the lowest paid and chief officers is determined by the 
processes used for determining pay and grading structures as set out earlier in this policy statement.  

The statutory guidance under the Localism Act recommends the use of pay multiples as a means of 
measuring the relationship between pay rates across the workforce, and that of senior managers. 
This is detailed in the Hutton ‘Review of Fair Pay in the Public Sector’ (2010).  The Hutton Report 
explored the case for a fixed limit on dispersion of pay through a requirement that no public sector 
manager can earn more than 20 times the salary of the lowest paid person in the organisation. The 
report concluded that the relationship to median earnings was a more relevant measure, and the 
Government’s Code of Recommended Practice on Data Transparency recommends the publication 

Page 14



7

of the ratio between highest paid salary and the median average salary of the whole of the 
authority’s workforce. 

The graph below shows the relationship numbers of staff on the different pay grades within the 
council:

0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80

Apprentice
Grade A
Grade B
Grade C
Grade D
Grade E
Grade F
Grade G
Grade H
Grade I
Grade J
Grade K
Grade L

HOS
Chief Officers

Employee numbers by Grade May 2018

The current pay levels within the council define the multiple between the lowest paid (full time 
equivalent) employee and the Chief Executive ratio is 1 to 6.23 and between the lowest paid 
employee and median average chief officer as 1 to 3.85. The multiple between the median average 
full time equivalent earnings and the Chief Executive is 1 to 4.88, and between the median average 
full time equivalent earnings and median average chief officer it is 1 to 3.02. 

As part of its overall and ongoing monitoring of alignment with external pay markets, both within 
and outside the sector, the council uses available benchmark information as appropriate and 
undertakes an Equal Pay audit on a regular basis.  

11. Publication
Upon approval by Full Council, this statement will be published on the Council’s Website. In addition, 
for posts where the full time equivalent salary is at least £50,000, the council’s Annual Statement of 
Accounts will include a note setting out the total amount of:

 salary, fees or allowances paid to, or receivable, by the person in the current and previous year.
 any bonuses paid or receivable by the person in the current and previous year.
 any sums payable by way of expense
[...]
48 43757 22.68
F26 23866 12.37               L49 44697 23.17

Apprentice Rate– under 19 or 19 and over and in the first year of their apprenticeship - £3.70 per hour

Page 16



9

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Equality & Diversity Policy 
Date: 3rd July 2018
Contact Officer: Christie Tims

Tel Number: 01543 308100
Email: Christie.tims@lichfielddc.gov.uk 
Key Decision NO
Local Ward 
Members

None

EMPLOYMENT
COMMITTEE 

1. Executive Summary

1.1 To inform the Committee of the revised Equality & Diversity Policy in line with our duties to staff under the 
Equality Act 2010 and employment regulations.  

1.2 To approve the updated Policy for formal adoption.

2. Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that Employment Committee approves the contents of the updated Equality and Diversity 

Policy as set out in APPENDIX A.

3. Background

3.1 As part of the Equality Act 2010 regulations we have a duty as an employer to provide equality, fairness and 
respect for all in our employment, regardless of tenure.

3.2 We must also ensure we do not unlawfully discriminate because of the protected characteristics of age, 
disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race (including 
colour, nationality, and ethnic or national origin), religion or belief, sex (gender) and sexual orientation.

3.3 This policy seeks to oppose and avoid all forms of unlawful discrimination within our workforce. This includes 
in pay and benefits, terms and conditions of employment, dealing with grievances and discipline, dismissal, 
redundancy, leave for parents, requests for flexible working, and selection for employment, promotion, 
training or other developmental opportunities. 

3.4 The policy has been developed in consultation with Leadership Team and the Employee Liaison Group and 
forms part of our Equality Action Plan for this year to meet our equality duty under the Act.

3.5 The current policy outlining these responsibilities is the Equal Opportunities & Diversity Policy, which was 
launched in 2010 in response to the updated legislation and last reviewed in 2014. This policy has been revised 
in line with our new policy template and format and clarifies some of the responsibilities and links to other 
relevant policies. It is also now more closely aligned to our Equality Statement, our values and the prevailing 
ACAS best practice guidance.

3.6 An Equality Impact Assessment for the policy is also attached at Appendix B.

Alternative Options  If not approved, the existing Equal Opportunities Policy will prevail.

Consultation Employee Representatives have been consulted with regard to the revisions to the policy.

Page 19

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Christie.tims@lichfielddc.gov.uk


Financial 
Implications

None arising directly as a result of this report.

Contribution to the 
Delivery of the 
Strategic Plan

The updated policy supports our Equality Action Plan and our values of having respect for 
everyone. This also provides a foundation for the development of our People Strategy.

Crime & Safety 
Issues

There are no implications arising directly from this report, but the policy does clearly state 
that some forms of harassment, even if they take place within the workplace, may be 
regarded as criminal acts.

Risk Description How We Manage It Severity of Risk (RYG)
A That we fail in our duty of care to 

protect our workforce from 
unlawful discrimination.

Through having a robust and 
regularly reviewed policy that sets 
out our obligations and how they 
will be met.

Green

B Non - compliance with 
employment regulations.

The policy has been revised in line 
with ACAS guidance and consulted 
with our trade union and employee 
representatives

Green

C That we do not meet our Equality 
Duty under the 2010 regulations.

Through the publication of an annual 
pay policy statement and 
maintaining a consistent approach to 
conducting Job Evaluation.

GreenRevisions to this policy form part of 
our Equality Action Plan for 
2018/19 and take account of 
protected characteristics.

Green

Background documents

Appendix A & B to be attached 

Equality, Diversity 
and Human Rights 
Implications

An EIA has been completed and is attached at Appendix B.

Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

Equality & Diversity Policy

Final

Page 23



Equality & Diversity Policy Update – Final 
1

Document Location

This document is held by Lichfield District Council, and the document owner is the 
Head of Corporate Services 

Printed documents may be obsolete. An electronic copy is available on Lichfield 
District Council’s Intranet ‘Brian’. Please check for current version before using.  

 Revision History

Revision Date Summary of changes
February 2018 Revised Draft for consultation
April 2018 Updated to focus on employee issues

Approvals

Name Approved Date
Leadership Team Amendments requested February 2018

ELG to 4th June April 2018
Leadership Team 20 June 2018
Employment Committee 3 July 2018

Document Review Plans

This document is subject to regular review. Updates shall be made in accordance with 
business requirements and changes will be with agreed in consultation with the 
Employee Liaison Group.

Distribution

The document will be available on Brian.

Page 24



Equality & Diversity Policy Update – Final 
2

Lichfield District Council

Equality & Diversity Policy

Introduction

Lichfield District Council recognises that diversity within our workforce is an asset that should 
be valued. We aim to ensure our workforce is truly representative of all sections of society 
and our customers, and for each employee to feel respected and able to give their best.

The council will work to ensure that every employee is treated fairly during the whole of their 
working life by reducing discrimination in employment on the grounds of the characteristics 
protected by equalities legislation and will strive to ensure that people are not disadvantaged 
for other reasons not covered by the Equality Act. This policy therefore applies to all 
employees, regardless of tenure and should be a principle adopted by all contractors, 
suppliers and partners who work on our behalf.

All types of harassment, victimization and bullying in the workplace are unacceptable. The 
council recognises that harassment can take many forms and can be subtle and insidious in 
nature. This policy covers identifying, reporting, and supporting victims. All staff and 
councilors sign codes of conduct which include a statement against harassment and as such 
the council will not tolerate harassment of or by an employee.

Purpose of the policy
The policy’s purpose is to:

 provide equality, fairness and respect for all in our employment, whether 
temporary, part-time or full-time.

 not unlawfully discriminate because of the Equality Act 2010 protected 
characteristics of age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil 
partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race (including colour, nationality, and ethnic 
or national origin), religion or belief, sex (gender) and sexual orientation.

 oppose and avoid all forms of unlawful discrimination. This includes in pay and 
benefits, terms and conditions of employment, dealing with grievances and 
discipline, dismissal, redundancy, leave for parents, requests for flexible working, 
and selection for employment, promotion, training or other developmental 
opportunities.

Equal opportunities in employment

Person and job specifications will be created for all contracted positions and shortlisting 
decisions will be limited to those requirements that are necessary for the effective 
performance of the job. Candidates for employment or promotion will be assessed 
objectively against the requirements for the job, taking account of any reasonable 
adjustments that may be required for candidates with a disability. Disability and personal or 
home commitments will not form the basis of
[...]
implement them.

This will be undertaken annually as part of our annual Equality Statement and assessed 
every 4 years as part of the Equal Pay Audit.

Public Sector Equality Duty

The importance of having an equality and diversity policy is recognised by the requirements 
of the public sector equality duty, which came into force on 5 April 2011. The first arm of the 
general public sector equality duty, which applies to all of the protected characteristics of: 

 age;

 disability;

 gender reassignment;

 marriage and civil partnership;

 pregnancy and maternity;

 race;

 religion or belief;

 sex; and

 sexual orientation.

The protected characteristics under the Equality Act 2010 requires public authorities to have 
due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other 
conduct that is prohibited by or under the Equality Act 2010. The second and third arms of 
the general duty, which apply to all of the protected characteristics except for marriage and 
civil partnership, require public authorities to have due regard to the need to advance 
equality of opportunity and foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic and those who do not.

The general duty is supplemented by a number of specific equality duties, which came into 
force on 10 September 2011, by virtue of the Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties) Regulations 
2011 (SI 2011/2260). The 2011 Regulations provided for two specific duties: the duty to 
publish equality information and the duty to publish equality objectives, which are available 
here.

Page 28

https://www.lichfielddc.gov.uk/Council/Equality/Equality-statements.aspx


Title of Function or Policy to be assessed: 
Equality & Diversity Policy 

2 Date: June 2018 
3 Name of Lead Officer: Christie Tims 
4 EIA Team: ELG
5 He    Head of Service: Christie Tims 
6 Exis Starting, new or review: Review
7 Set out the aims/objectives/purposes/outcomes of the function or policy, a
[...]
Equality Act 2010.

 Race -Neutral impact – the policy is not race specific and outlines sex as a 
protected characteristic in line with the Equality Act 2010.

11 What evidence do you have for the statements you have made above? Managers will 
be informed and advised of importance of this policy and the issues they are required to 
manage/ report. This policy will be communicated to all employees via the intranet, email 
and hard copy on notice boards and available to all suppliers and contractors who work on 
our site or on our behalf. All employees are supported throughout the implementation of the 
policy by HR professionals.

12. From evidence given at Q.11 what actions, if any, will you need to take against each of the 
following equality strands:
Disability: Policies are reviewed on a regular basis to take account of current best practice and current 
and forthcoming legislation
Race: Policies are reviewed on a regular basis to take account of current best practice and current and 
forthcoming legislation
Gender: Policies are reviewed on a regular basis to take account of current best practice and current and 
forthcoming legislation
Age: Policies are reviewed on a regular basis to take account of current best practice and current and 
forthcoming legislation
Religion/belief: Policies are reviewed on a regular basis to take account of current best practice and 
current and forthcoming legislation
Sexuality: Policies are reviewed on a regular basis to take account of current best practice and current 
and forthcoming legislation,

Page 29



Page 30


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Pay Policy Statement
	Item 4 - Pay policy statement 2018-19 final for publication Appendix A

	6 Updated Equality & Diversity Policy
	Item 6 - Equality and diversity policy 2018 final Appendix A
	Item 6 -  EIA Equality Diversity  Policy 2018 Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE

3 JULY 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Mrs Baker (in the Chair), Mrs Boyle, Cox, Mrs Eagland, Ms Grange, Greatorex, 
Rayner, Salter and B Yeates.

With the consent of the Committee Councillor Mrs Baker chaired the meeting prior to handing 
over to Councillor Mrs Boyle.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs Banevicius.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting held on the 1 February 2018, as printed and circulated were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman.

4 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

The Committee was informed of the Council’s duties under Section 38 of the Localism Act 
2011 to prepare and publish a Pay Policy Statement for 2018/19.

Consideration was given to the updated Pay Policy Statement which set out the Council’s 
approach to setting the pay of its employees by identifying:

 the methods by which salaries are determined;

 the detail and level of remuneration of senior managers (i.e. ‘chief officers’, as defined 
by the relevant legislation);

 the relationship between the remuneration of chief officers, those who are not chief 
officers and the lowest paid;

 the most recent gender pay gap figures available.

It was suggested that, in future, benchmarking information be provided in connection with pay 
differentials. The Committee was advised that trend analysis demonstrated that the ratio 
between the lowest paid employee and the Chief Executive had reduced.

Members noted that market supplements were set by an independent market analyst who 
undertook benchmarking against other local authorities based on criteria set by the Employee 
Liaison Group.

Clarification was given on TUPE payments and it was noted that the large proportion of the 
workforce on grade D was influenced by the refuse collection service.



RECOMMENDED: (1) That the content of the updated Pay Policy Statement 
be approved.

(2) That the Pay Policy Statement be recommended for 
approval by Council.

5 DRAFT PEOPLE STRATEGY 

The Head of Corporate Services gave a presentation which outlined the key strands of the People 
Strategy and the individual components of each strand. 

The Strategy would set out how the Authority planned to attract, nurture, empower, retain and 
incentivise people, thereby ensuring a workforce that could successfully deliver the Council’s 
ambitions.

These ambitions sought to build on the Council’s commercial skills, drive digital by default, 
introduce different means of service provision, continually improve efficiency and effectiveness 
of service, manage increasing demand and reducing income, create an agile workforce and 
support a reducing and ageing workforce.

Consideration was given to each of the four key strands of the strategy set out below together 
with their individual components:

 Organising and empowering the workforce
 Engaging and looking after employees
 Motivating and rewarding employees
 Attracting talent and developing people 

Members were advised that the Strategy would be developed by the People Strategy Working 
Group comprising a cross section of staff and union representatives. The Group would 
examine key areas and engage the wider workforce, with the aim of developing a strategy 
document by September 2018. Work would be undertaken to determine baseline metrics and 
delivery would be achieved via an action plan. Actions and metrics would then be monitored 
and reported annually.

In response to a question about opportunities for school leavers it was advised that the 
Council tried to accommodate placements from schools although there could be problems with 
capacity given the small size of many teams. Meanwhile, entry level positions were being 
looked at as part of the apprenticeship framework. It was agreed that maximising opportunities 
for young people was something that should be explored by the strategy focus groups.

Reference was made to the importance of the working environment and it was questioned 
whether it might be difficult to attract people from larger urban centres and the private sector 
given the condition and set-up of the Council offices. It was suggested that developing agile 
working may help address the issue.

The importance of collecting relevant baseline data in order to set appropriate targets was 
emphasised. It was noted that a staff survey was undertaken annually and this together with 
workforce profiling information and routine metrics would be fed into the process. This would 
help focus on areas where there may be issues.

The need to provide IT training for Members was mentioned during the discussion on skills 
profiling to ensure they were able to contribute to the overall culture of the organisation.



The shortage of resources was recognised as a potential problem but also, with the correct 
culture, as a potential driver for innovation. It was noted that ultimately it was important to 
focus on the services that the authority existed to deliver.

The Chairman thanked the Head of Corporate Services and Human Resources Manager for 
their work and noted that the development of the strategy would continue under the new 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

RESOLVED: (1) That the key strands and main components of the people 
strategy be noted.

(2) That the proposals for developing and delivering the 
strategy be noted.

6 UPDATED EQUALITY & DIVERSITY POLICY 

Consideration was given to the revised Equality and Diversity Policy which incorporated the 
Council’s duties to staff under the Equality Act 2010 and employment regulations.

The Policy sought to oppose and avoid all forms of unlawful discrimination within the 
workforce and had been developed in consultation with Leadership Team and the Employee 
Liaison Group. The Policy formed part of the Council’s Equality Action Plan and fulfilled its 
statutory equality duty under the Equality Act.

It was noted that the Policy, which had been revised in line with the new policy template, 
clarified the Council’s responsibilities and set out links to other relevant policies. It was also 
closely aligned with the Equality Statement, the Council’s values and prevailing best practice. 

The Committee noted that the gender pay gap had increased slightly following the outsourcing 
of the leisure centres but still remained well below the national average and in line with other 
local authorities.

During the discussion it was suggested that the option for undertaking job evaluation reviews 
for new posts should be highlighted in the People Strategy. With regard to monitoring equality 
and diversity it was advised that Equalities Impact Assessments played an important role 
alongside other monitoring mechanisms.

RESOLVED:That the updated Equality and Diversity Policy be approved.

(The Meeting closed at 7.01 pm)

CHAIRMAN


